v Ihird EdITiON |

COMPETITIVE
MARKETING

A Strategic Approach

John O’Shaughnessy



Competitive marketing

A strategic approach
Third edition

John O’Shaughnessy

R

London and New York



First published 1984
by the Academic Division of
Unwin Hyman Ltd

Second revised edition 1988
Reprinted 1990

Reprinted 1992

by Routledge

11 New Fetter Lane, London EC4P 4EE
29 West 35th Street, New York, NY 10001

Third revised and enlarged edition 1995
© 1984, 1992, 1995 John O'Shaughnessy

Typeset in Times by Florencetype Limited, Stoodleigh, Nr
Tiverton, Devon

Printed and bound in Great Britain by Clays Ltd, St Ives plc

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted
or reproduced or utilized in any form or by any electronic,
mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter
invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any
information storage or retrieval system, without permission
in writing from the publishers.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British
Library.

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication Data
O’Shaughnessy, John.

Competitive marketing/John O’Shaughnessy.—|3rd ed.]

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-415-09317-1

1. Marketing—Management. [. Title.
HF5415.13.078 1995
658.8—dc20 94-39927

cIp

ISBN 0-415-12786-6 (hbk)
ISBN 0-415-09317-1 (pbk)



Preface to the third edition

This edition is a major revision and expansion of the last edition of Competitive Marketing.
The revision makes the text more accessible by its fuller treatment of topics and by a
richness of marketing illustrations. The text has also been expanded to include much
more on service marketing; business-to-business marketing; nonbusiness marketing;
international marketing and ethical issues in marketing.

The revision focuses on providing more conceptual and explanatory depth than that
provided by other basic texts. On this basis, it can be regarded as an advanced text or
a second level text in marketing. The book aims at nurturing the reader into clarity of
thought and argument on marketing issues so he or she is able to see through the verbal
fog and ill-grounded faith in much that passes for healthy marketing thinking. The book
is less concerned with defending the orthodoxies of marketing than in showing where
progress still needs to be made. Our knowledge of a subject area progresses in depth
from grasping what is said or written to appreciating applications and then onto the
limitations of what is known. We learn most when at the boundaries of what is known
and are aware of the weaknesses of current claims. It is for this reason the book seeks
to critically appraise the body of knowledge we already have.

But marketing has progressed a good deal since the last edition of this book was
written eight years ago. There has been consolidation, and less obscurity about concepts,
problems and issues. The greatest advance has been in demonstrating the application
of social science concepts and findings to marketing and this has had a major impact
on this revision. However, it should not be a one-way traffic. Behavioral concepts and
findings need to be questioned in the light of actual behavior by real consumers and
buyers in real markets. In this way we get a better estimate of the range of behavior to
which the concepts and findings can be reliably applied and their power to provide
explanatory depth. The same is true of mathematical models. Without a background of



Preface to the third edition xiii

substantive knowledge of markets and marketing, there is always a danger of sacrificing
reality for intellectual rigor: of arguing from a too simplistic conceptual base or seeking
precision at the cost of misrepresenting the complexity of market behavior.

Every author of a textbook is indebted to colleagues. Insights may arise from indi-
vidual reflection on concepts and experience but ideas are matured in discussion with
others. Particular thanks are due to Morris Holbrook and Roger Dickinson for reading
the initial draft of the book and making extensive comments which proved invaluable
in preparing the final revision. I am indebted to them.



Contents

Part 1

Part 11

Part 111

Part 1V

List of figures

List of tables

Preface to the third edition

Marketing and marketing planning

1 The nature of marketing
2 Corporate strategy and marketing
3 The planning process and strategy formulation

Buyers, markets, and competition

4 Images of buyers/consumers and what influences them
5 Understanding the buyer/consumer

6 Markets, segmentation, and positioning

7 Competitive (rival-oriented) strategies

Marketing intelligence

8 Information, marketing research, and the marketing manager

Marketing mix elements

9 Product management: needs, policies, and strategies
10 New product development

vii

xii

37
63

109
144
189
229

259

307
353



vi Contents

Part V

11 Advertising, sales promotion, publicity, and corporate
communications—their roles and how they work to persuade

12 Developing an advertising strategy

13 Sales management

14 Pricing—role, objectives, factors, strategies

15 Distribution strategy and channel management

Implementation and organization

16 Strategies for change
17 Organization, strategy, and marketing

Postscript
Author index
Subject index

409
461
522
590
638

679
694

733
734
739



Figures

1.1
2.1
22
23
24
3.1
32
33
4.1
5.1
6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4
6.5

6.6

7.1
72
8.1
8.2
8.3

Orientation toward the customer as reflecting relative power balance
Growth market share matrix: product portfolio chart

BCG recommendations

Industry environments

The General Electric nine-block diagram for investment analysis
The V-curve representation of an industry

Growth options

Marketing strategy mission

Social attachments affecting behavior

Concepts affirmed by buying experience

Market hierarchy

Hypothetical hierarchical definition of the women'’s stocking market
(partial representation)

Hypothetical hierarchical definition of the detergent market (partial
representation)

Market structure analysis (lawnmower market)

Integrating hierarchical market definition and perceptual mapping
for decaffeinated instant coffee

Preferences or ideal points of six consumers on the dimensions of
milkiness and sweetness of chocolate bars

Competitive strategies

Game matrix: Firm A’s estimated shares

Logical decision processes

Information from marketing research

Planning and control information

50
52
55
57
76
79
98
126
147
191

216

217
219

220

223
243
253
264
273
274



viii  Figures

8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
9.1
9.2
9.3
94
10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7
10.8
10.9
10.10
10.11
11.1
11.2
11.3

114
11.5
11.6
11.7
12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4

13.1
13.2
13.3
13.4
13.5
13.6
13.7
13.8
13.9
13.10
14.1
14.2

Methods of data collection

Questionnaires: types, scales

Factorial design

Latin square design

Typical uses of various methods of data collection
Product life cycle

Categories of life cycle

New product directions

Company goals and corresponding product strategies
Product strategies relating to investment objectives
Product strategies relating to relevant competitive strategies
The technology life cycle S-curve

Market structure analysis: brands in lawnmower market
Gap analysis: process

Possible distributions of preferences on a key attribute
Screen for new product ideas

Typical illustrations of utilities in conjoint analysis
Devising a procedure for refunding money to customers
Procedure chart of refunds procedure

Product category/brand-name combination

The role of advertising

Advocacy role

Hierarchy models showing mediating processes leading to action

and their link with the alleged components of attitude
Decision process hierarchies

Sales promotions

Consumer promotions

Trade promotions

Advertising strategy elements

Relating competitive goals, buyer state, and strategy focus
Emotion in advertising

Response curve of sales to advertising expenditure (decision
calculus approach using executive judgment)

Higher-level plans, sales force plans, and sales force functions
The process of industrial purchasing

Purchase of capital equipment: process chart

Buying center account planning

Individual account strategy

The salesperson as a change agent

Correlation between assessments and subsequent performance
Relating sales performance to coverage

Flow chart of salesperson’s work pattern

Linking towns and locations in a territory

The relationship between price and demand

Objectives and factors in pricing

279
283
292
293
295
309
311
331
334
354
355
356
365
367
368
370
378
381
382
391
413
414

421
425
458
459
460
465
470
479

498
525
534
540
542
544
548
557
564
567
571
594
595



Figures ix

14.3
14.4
14.5
14.6
14.7
14.8
14.9
14.10
15.1
16.1
16.2
16.3
17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.5
17.6

17.7
17.8

Graphical representation of breakeven analysis
Market structures

Demand elasticity

Buy-response and price-last-paid curves

The kinked demand curve

Pricing new products and price revisions

Price incentives

Price incentives and the competitive task
Distribution strategy

Reasons for opposition to proposed strategy
Methods of conflict resolution and major underlying influences
Strategic and tactical methods of implementation
Organization and strategy

Organization/growth strategy

Organizational groupings

The grid structure of organization

The matrix organization

Perrow’s matrix classification: organizations into four information
technology types

Marketing under the marketing concept
Inter-unit coordination mechanisms

606
608
609
612
614
618
625
626
643
684
687
689
696
696
702
703
704

715
717
724



Tables

2.1
2.2(a)
2.2(b)
3.1
3.2
4.1
4.2
4.3
5.1
52
53
54
5.5
5.6
71
7.2
8.1
8.2
8.3
9.1
9.2

9.3
10.1
11.1

Low market share and profitability

A measure of industry attractiveness

A measure of industry position

Checklist for business planning

Choosing a path to growth

Conjunctive model

Lexicographic model

Compensatory model

Contrasts in the human condition

Propositions regarding wants

Variations of the term “want”

Multiattribute model applied to brands of lawnmower

The validity of the multiattribute model: some considerations
Choice criteria as applied to organizational buying

XYZ's assets vs. competitors A, B, and C

Firm A’s expected market share for each of three strategies
Methods of forecasting

Evaluating the attitude toward brand “X”

An example of a quota sample

Porter’s evolutionary stages vs. traditional PLC approach
Typical suggested strategies relating to mix variables in the
product life cycle stage

Product audit information

Full market testing

Major sales promotions

53

58

58

69

95
141
141
141
148
150
151
174
175
184
251
255
268
270
277
315

316
347
398
445



Tables «xi

12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
13.1
13.2
13.3

13.4
13.5(a)
13.5(b)
13.5(c)
13.6
13.7
13.8
14.1
14.2
15.1
15.2

Advertising: buyer state and strategy focus

Type of motivation/type of decision and message strategy

Typical characteristics of various media

Typical checklists in pretest evaluations of a proposed advertisement
Some dos and don’ts on attention-getting advertisements (in print)

468
487
493
505
509

Marketing’s competitive objective and sales force communication goals 526

Competitive objectives and sales appeals

Participants in the purchase of capital equipment and their
corresponding roles

Performance as a function of coverage

Call time per four-week period

Call time per zone or unit area

Call time and inter-call time against buyers’ availability
Calculation of annual workload for Stanford Town

Appropriate modes of influence can vary with goals

Moving annual total (MAT) as a method of calculating performance
Changes in price and volume sales for instant and ground coffee
Industrial pricing: estimating relative value of rival offerings
Distribution channels for exporting

Selection of individual channel members

531

541
563
570
570
570
572
575
582
610
621
652
658



Part |

Marketing and marketing
planning







Chapter 1

The nature of marketing

Definition of marketing

Marketing’s focus and mode of thinking
Marketing’s focus
Marketing’s mode of thinking

The marketing concept and its limitations
Modes of influence
Limitations of the marketing concept as the philosophy of business
Marketing’s mission

Marketing and ethical responsibility
The deontological approach
The consequentialist tradition
The contract view of ethics
Communitarianism and virtue ethics

Marketing technology

Domains of marketing other than consumer goods
Business to business marketing
Services
Nonbusiness marketing

Conclusion

18

25
26

34



4 Marketing and marketing planning

Success in business is success in a market. Firms go out of business not by closing fac-
tories but by unprofitable marketing. Entrepreneurs usually enter a business by devel-
oping products (that is, goods and services) but stay in business only by creating and
retaining customers at a profit. It is the task of marketing to guide the firm into gener-
ating only those products for which customers can be attracted; to position the product
in a market and support it with the right promotion, servicing, pricing, and distribution,
that is, right from the customer’s point of view. This book deals with that task.

DEFINITION OF MARKETING

There are a number of ways to define a subject. An analytic definition seeks to capture
its essence by showing in exactly what way marketing differs from other activities of
the firm. For example:

Marketing covers those activities that relate the organization to those parts of the
outside world that use, buy, sell or influence the outputs it produces and the bene-
fits and services it offers.

Analytic definitions of marketing tend to be somewhat abstract and meaningful only to
those already familiar with the subject. In any case, they are usually controversial. This
is because, when we accept a particular definition of a subject, we endorse a particular
perspective or way of looking at the topic. In fact, analytic definitions often preface an
argument just to induce a certain perspective to facilitate persuasion. Thus the debates
over whether law is to be defined in terms of principles certified by reason, or the decree
of those with the power to enforce their will, or in the nature of reciprocal agreements
among the citizen population, are not just academic debates. When one definition is
accepted rather than another, then one set of attributes of the subject is accepted as being
more fundamental than another. This is a key issue since the consequences deduced
from a definition relate to what attributes are stressed. Thus the above analytic defini-
tion of marketing views marketing as an activity that spans the boundary between the
company and the business world, from which it might be deduced that marketing under-
takes activities that facilitate the development of favorable relationships with those whose
decisions affect the commercial success of the company. This deviates somewhat from
a view of marketing as the art of creating and maintaining customers; a definition that
sees marketing as the skill of finding and securing customers. Another analytic defini-
tion defines marketing as the “performance of business activities directed toward, and
incident to, the flow of goods and services from producer to consumer to user.” This
definition views marketing as a business activity (not for nonbusinesses) and directs
attention more toward promotion and distribution than anything else. In practice, none
of these definitions receives universal endorsement. This is because there are widely
differing views over what constitutes the “essence” of marketing.

Less in dispute are the activities embraced by the term “marketing”: activities that are
often implicit in any analytic definition of marketing. This is fortunate since it allows us
to define marketing in more concrete terms using the operational definition. This



The nature of marketing 5

definition relates the subject to be defined to our experience. It takes the form, “as you
do this or observe that, you will understand the meaning of the concept.” When we define
an “excellent” salesperson as one who achieves 30 percent more sales than the standard
set, we are defining operationally. Andrew Jackson, a past president of the United States,
was operationally defining democracy when he said, “if a citizen has the right to
cuss the Government and all the Government can do is cuss back or go fishing, that's a
democracy.” Similarly, whenever those in an organization are debating what to offer; to
whom; when; where; how and for how much; or are undertaking activities associated

with these questions, they are engaging in marketing, since the fundamental activities of
marketing are:

e defining markets that fall within the firm’s business;

e finding out what those in the market want (or potentially might want);
if those in the market want different things, to group them into categories according
to what they seek;

¢ selecting those customer categories whose wants and needs can be better met by the
firm than by rival organizations;

e determining the offering (product, price, promotion and distribution) that meets the
want;
making the offering available;
informing prospective or actual customers about the offering and where it might be
obtained;

e deciding on a continuous basis what offerings to add, subtract, modify and upgrade
to meet changing wants and circumstances; and

e cooperating with other functions of the business and external organizations to secure
the resources and help needed to implement marketing plans.

The above are the activities involved in marketing and which are typically carried out
by a marketing department. However, some marketing departments do not have respon-
sibility for all these activities or have even wider responsibilities including dealing with
an organization’s suppliers. In any case, marketing as a subject area is involved with
the total configuration of features/benefits (that is, the offering) sought by customers and
provided by the producer. An offering consists not just of the product itself (including
its packaging and other tangible and nontangible benefits that add value for the
customer) but its price, promotion, and distribution. The focus here is on “benefits.”

Marketers speak of the marketing of benefits not just of the marketing of products. There
are several reasons for this:

e customers are interested in what a product can do for them and/or the organizations
for whom they are buying; appeals on the basis of benefits are the persuaders since
they tell customers what beneficial effects buying, possessing, using, or consuming
the product will bring;

e the product can be given different meanings in terms of benefits for different audi-
ences since not everyone buys the same product for the same reasons;

e talking about benefits focuses the attention of marketers to what it is about the



