

COMPETITIVE MARKETING

A Strategic Approach

John O'Shaughnessy

Competitive marketing

A strategic approach Third edition

John O'Shaughnessy



First published 1984 by the Academic Division of Unwin Hyman Ltd

Second revised edition 1988 Reprinted 1990

Reprinted 1992 by Routledge

11 New Fetter Lane, London EC4P 4EE

29 West 35th Street, New York, NY 10001

Third revised and enlarged edition 1995

© 1984, 1992, 1995 John O'Shaughnessy

Typeset in Times by Florencetype Limited, Stoodleigh, Nr Tiverton, Devon

Printed and bound in Great Britain by Clays Ltd, St Ives plc

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilized in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British
Library.

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication Data O'Shaughnessy, John.

Competitive marketing/John O'Shaughnessy.—[3rd ed.]

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-415-09317-1

1. Marketing—Management. I. Title.

HF5415.13.078 1995

658.8—dc20

94-39927

CIP

ISBN 0-415-12786-6 (hbk) ISBN 0-415-09317-1 (pbk)

Preface to the third edition

This edition is a major revision and expansion of the last edition of *Competitive Marketing*. The revision makes the text more accessible by its fuller treatment of topics and by a richness of marketing illustrations. The text has also been expanded to include much more on service marketing; business-to-business marketing; international marketing and ethical issues in marketing.

The revision focuses on providing more conceptual and explanatory depth than that provided by other basic texts. On this basis, it can be regarded as an advanced text or a second level text in marketing. The book aims at nurturing the reader into clarity of thought and argument on marketing issues so he or she is able to see through the verbal fog and ill-grounded faith in much that passes for healthy marketing thinking. The book is less concerned with defending the orthodoxies of marketing than in showing where progress still needs to be made. Our knowledge of a subject area progresses in depth from grasping what is said or written to appreciating applications and then onto the limitations of what is known. We learn most when at the boundaries of what is known and are aware of the weaknesses of current claims. It is for this reason the book seeks to critically appraise the body of knowledge we already have.

But marketing has progressed a good deal since the last edition of this book was written eight years ago. There has been consolidation, and less obscurity about concepts, problems and issues. The greatest advance has been in demonstrating the application of social science concepts and findings to marketing and this has had a major impact on this revision. However, it should not be a one-way traffic. Behavioral concepts and findings need to be questioned in the light of actual behavior by real consumers and buyers in real markets. In this way we get a better estimate of the range of behavior to which the concepts and findings can be reliably applied and their power to provide explanatory depth. The same is true of mathematical models. Without a background of

substantive knowledge of markets and marketing, there is always a danger of sacrificing reality for intellectual rigor: of arguing from a too simplistic conceptual base or seeking precision at the cost of misrepresenting the complexity of market behavior.

Every author of a textbook is indebted to colleagues. Insights may arise from individual reflection on concepts and experience but ideas are matured in discussion with others. Particular thanks are due to Morris Holbrook and Roger Dickinson for reading the initial draft of the book and making extensive comments which proved invaluable in preparing the final revision. I am indebted to them.

Contents

	List of figures	vii		
	List of tables	x		
	Preface to the third edition	xii		
Part I	Marketing and marketing planning			
	1 The nature of marketing	3		
	2 Corporate strategy and marketing	37		
	3 The planning process and strategy formulation	63		
Part II	Buyers, markets, and competition			
	4 Images of buyers/consumers and what influences them	109		
	5 Understanding the buyer/consumer	144		
	6 Markets, segmentation, and positioning	189		
	7 Competitive (rival-oriented) strategies	229		
Part III	Marketing intelligence			
	8 Information, marketing research, and the marketing manager	259		
Part IV	Marketing mix elements			
	9 Product management: needs, policies, and strategies	307		
	10 New product development	353		
	A 1			

	 11 Advertising, sales promotion, publicity, and corporate communications—their roles and how they work to persuade 12 Developing an advertising strategy 13 Sales management 14 Pricing—role, objectives, factors, strategies 	409 461 522 590		
	15 Distribution strategy and channel management	638		
Part V	Implementation and organization			
	16 Strategies for change	679		
	17 Organization, strategy, and marketing	694		
	Postscript	733		
	Author index	734		
	Subject index	739		

Figures

1.1	Orientation toward the customer as reflecting relative power balance	8
2.1	Growth market share matrix: product portfolio chart	50
2.2	BCG recommendations	52
2.3	Industry environments	55
2.4	The General Electric nine-block diagram for investment analysis	57
3.1	The V-curve representation of an industry	76
3.2	Growth options	79
3.3	Marketing strategy mission	98
4.1	Social attachments affecting behavior	126
5.1	Concepts affirmed by buying experience	147
6.1	Market hierarchy	191
6.2	Hypothetical hierarchical definition of the women's stocking market	
	(partial representation)	216
6.3	Hypothetical hierarchical definition of the detergent market (partial	
	representation)	217
6.4	Market structure analysis (lawnmower market)	219
6.5	Integrating hierarchical market definition and perceptual mapping	
	for decaffeinated instant coffee	220
6.6	Preferences or ideal points of six consumers on the dimensions of	
	milkiness and sweetness of chocolate bars	223
7.1	Competitive strategies	243
7.2	Game matrix: Firm A's estimated shares	253
8.1	Logical decision processes	264
8.2	Information from marketing research	273
8.3	Planning and control information	274

8.4	Methods of data collection	279
8.5	Questionnaires: types, scales	283
8.6	Factorial design	292
8.7	Latin square design	293
8.8	Typical uses of various methods of data collection	295
9.1	Product life cycle	309
9.2	Categories of life cycle	311
9.3	New product directions	331
9.4	Company goals and corresponding product strategies	334
10.1	Product strategies relating to investment objectives	354
10.2	Product strategies relating to relevant competitive strategies	355
10.3	The technology life cycle S-curve	356
10.4	Market structure analysis: brands in lawnmower market	365
10.5	Gap analysis: process	367
10.6	Possible distributions of preferences on a key attribute	368
10.7	Screen for new product ideas	370
10.8	Typical illustrations of utilities in conjoint analysis	378
10.9	Devising a procedure for refunding money to customers	381
10.10	Procedure chart of refunds procedure	382
10.11	Product category/brand-name combination	391
11.1	The role of advertising	413
11.2	Advocacy role	414
11.3	Hierarchy models showing mediating processes leading to action	
	and their link with the alleged components of attitude	421
11.4	Decision process hierarchies	425
11.5	Sales promotions	458
11.6	Consumer promotions	459
11.7	Trade promotions	460
12.1	Advertising strategy elements	465
12.2	Relating competitive goals, buyer state, and strategy focus	470
12.3	Emotion in advertising	479
12.4	Response curve of sales to advertising expenditure (decision	
	calculus approach using executive judgment)	498
13.1	Higher-level plans, sales force plans, and sales force functions	525
13.2	The process of industrial purchasing	534
13.3	Purchase of capital equipment: process chart	540
13.4	Buying center account planning	542
13.5	Individual account strategy	544
13.6	The salesperson as a change agent	548
13.7	Correlation between assessments and subsequent performance	557
13.8	Relating sales performance to coverage	564
13.9	Flow chart of salesperson's work pattern	567
13.10	Linking towns and locations in a territory	571
14.1	The relationship between price and demand	594
14.2	Objectives and factors in pricing	595

Tables

2.1	Low market share and profitability	53
2.2(a)	A measure of industry attractiveness	58
2.2(b)	A measure of industry position	58
3.1	Checklist for business planning	69
3.2	Choosing a path to growth	95
4.1	Conjunctive model	141
4.2	Lexicographic model	141
4.3	Compensatory model	141
5.1	Contrasts in the human condition	148
5.2	Propositions regarding wants	150
5.3	Variations of the term "want"	151
5.4	Multiattribute model applied to brands of lawnmower	174
5.5	The validity of the multiattribute model: some considerations	175
5.6	Choice criteria as applied to organizational buying	184
7.1	XYZ's assets vs. competitors A, B, and C	251
7.2	Firm A's expected market share for each of three strategies	255
8.1	Methods of forecasting	268
8.2	Evaluating the attitude toward brand "X"	270
8.3	An example of a quota sample	277
9.1	Porter's evolutionary stages vs. traditional PLC approach	315
9.2	Typical suggested strategies relating to mix variables in the	
	product life cycle stage	316
9.3	Product audit information	347
10.1	Full market testing	398
11.1	Major sales promotions	445

12.1	Advertising: buyer state and strategy focus	468
12.2	Type of motivation/type of decision and message strategy	487
12.3	Typical characteristics of various media	493
12.4	Typical checklists in pretest evaluations of a proposed advertisement	505
12.5	Some dos and don'ts on attention-getting advertisements (in print)	509
13.1	Marketing's competitive objective and sales force communication goals	526
13.2	Competitive objectives and sales appeals	531
13.3	Participants in the purchase of capital equipment and their	
	corresponding roles	541
13.4	Performance as a function of coverage	563
13.5(a)	Call time per four-week period	570
13.5(b)	Call time per zone or unit area	570
13.5(c)	Call time and inter-call time against buyers' availability	570
13.6	Calculation of annual workload for Stanford Town	572
13.7	Appropriate modes of influence can vary with goals	575
13.8	Moving annual total (MAT) as a method of calculating performance	582
14.1	Changes in price and volume sales for instant and ground coffee	610
14.2	Industrial pricing: estimating relative value of rival offerings	621
15.1	Distribution channels for exporting	652
15.2	Selection of individual channel members	658

Marketing and marketing planning

The nature of marketing

Definition of marketing	7
Marketing's focus and mode of thinking Marketing's focus Marketing's mode of thinking	6
The marketing concept and its limitations Modes of influence Limitations of the marketing concept as the philosophy of business Marketing's mission	7
Marketing and ethical responsibility The deontological approach The consequentialist tradition The contract view of ethics Communitarianism and virtue ethics	18
Marketing technology	25
Domains of marketing other than consumer goods Business to business marketing Services Nonbusiness marketing	26
Conclusion	34

Success in business is success in a market. Firms go out of business not by closing factories but by unprofitable marketing. Entrepreneurs usually enter a business by developing products (that is, goods and services) but stay in business only by creating and retaining customers at a profit. It is the task of marketing to guide the firm into generating only those products for which customers can be attracted; to position the product in a market and support it with the right promotion, servicing, pricing, and distribution, that is, right from the customer's point of view. This book deals with that task.

DEFINITION OF MARKETING

There are a number of ways to define a subject. An *analytic* definition seeks to capture its essence by showing in exactly what way marketing differs from other activities of the firm. For example:

Marketing covers those activities that relate the organization to those parts of the outside world that use, buy, sell or influence the outputs it produces and the benefits and services it offers.

Analytic definitions of marketing tend to be somewhat abstract and meaningful only to those already familiar with the subject. In any case, they are usually controversial. This is because, when we accept a particular definition of a subject, we endorse a particular perspective or way of looking at the topic. In fact, analytic definitions often preface an argument just to induce a certain perspective to facilitate persuasion. Thus the debates over whether law is to be defined in terms of principles certified by reason, or the decree of those with the power to enforce their will, or in the nature of reciprocal agreements among the citizen population, are not just academic debates. When one definition is accepted rather than another, then one set of attributes of the subject is accepted as being more fundamental than another. This is a key issue since the consequences deduced from a definition relate to what attributes are stressed. Thus the above analytic definition of marketing views marketing as an activity that spans the boundary between the company and the business world, from which it might be deduced that marketing undertakes activities that facilitate the development of favorable relationships with those whose decisions affect the commercial success of the company. This deviates somewhat from a view of marketing as the art of creating and maintaining customers; a definition that sees marketing as the skill of finding and securing customers. Another analytic definition defines marketing as the "performance of business activities directed toward, and incident to, the flow of goods and services from producer to consumer to user." This definition views marketing as a business activity (not for nonbusinesses) and directs attention more toward promotion and distribution than anything else. In practice, none of these definitions receives universal endorsement. This is because there are widely differing views over what constitutes the "essence" of marketing.

Less in dispute are the activities embraced by the term "marketing": activities that are often implicit in any analytic definition of marketing. This is fortunate since it allows us to define marketing in more concrete terms using the *operational* definition. This

definition relates the subject to be defined to our experience. It takes the form, "as you do this or observe that, you will understand the meaning of the concept." When we define an "excellent" salesperson as one who achieves 30 percent more sales than the standard set, we are defining operationally. Andrew Jackson, a past president of the United States, was operationally defining democracy when he said, "if a citizen has the right to cuss the Government and all the Government can do is cuss back or go fishing, that's a democracy." Similarly, whenever those in an organization are debating what to offer; to whom; when; where; how and for how much; or are undertaking activities associated with these questions, they are engaging in marketing, since the fundamental activities of marketing are:

- defining markets that fall within the firm's business;
- finding out what those in the market want (or potentially might want);
- if those in the market want different things, to group them into categories according to what they seek;
- selecting those customer categories whose wants and needs can be better met by the firm than by rival organizations;
- determining the offering (product, price, promotion and distribution) that meets the
- making the offering available;
- informing prospective or actual customers about the offering and where it might be
- deciding on a continuous basis what offerings to add, subtract, modify and upgrade to meet changing wants and circumstances; and
- cooperating with other functions of the business and external organizations to secure the resources and help needed to implement marketing plans.

The above are the activities involved in marketing and which are typically carried out by a marketing department. However, some marketing departments do not have responsibility for all these activities or have even wider responsibilities including dealing with an organization's suppliers. In any case, marketing as a subject area is involved with the total configuration of features/benefits (that is, the offering) sought by customers and provided by the producer. An offering consists not just of the product itself (including its packaging and other tangible and nontangible benefits that add value for the customer) but its price, promotion, and distribution. The focus here is on "benefits." Marketers speak of the marketing of benefits not just of the marketing of products. There are several reasons for this:

- customers are interested in what a product can do for them and/or the organizations for whom they are buying; appeals on the basis of benefits are the persuaders since they tell customers what beneficial effects buying, possessing, using, or consuming the product will bring;
- the product can be given different meanings in terms of benefits for different audiences since not everyone buys the same product for the same reasons;
- talking about benefits focuses the attention of marketers to what it is about the